
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 17, 2017

SPECIAL, 4/17/2017 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on April 17, 2017, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff (ABSENT)

CHIEF DEPUTY COOPER

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 17, 2017

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
April 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 17th day of April 2017 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

11:00 a.m.-Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section §
551.071 for the purpose of receiving information from its counsel regarding pending or contemplated litigation.

INVOCATION: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve specifications for Invitation for Bid (IFB 17-
015/JW), Sale of Law Books.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 9 - 19

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 14-
009/JW), Term Contract for Microfilm Supplies for Jefferson County
with DecisionOne Corporation, Endicott Microfilm, and Western
Micrographics & Imaging Systems for a third one (1) year renewal from
May 2, 2017 to May 1, 2018. Proposed price increases are shown on
Attachment A. The price increases are due to supplier cost increases.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 20 - 28

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file contract extension for
(RFP 15-004/JW), Food Service for the Jefferson County Correctional
Facility with Five Star Correctional Services for a period of forty-five
(45) days, extending the current contract expiration date from May 29,
2017 to July 13, 2017.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 29 - 29

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

4. Discuss and possibly approve the Purchasing Agent to enter into contract
negotiations for (RFP 17-004/JW), Development Proposals for Former
Texas Youth Commission (TYC) Property in Jefferson County.

Action: TABLED
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5. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Change Order No. 1 for
(IFB 14-025/KJS), Taxiway D Reconstruction (2014) at Jack Brooks
Regional Airport with Oldcastle Materials Texas, Inc. (Formerly APAC-
Texas, Inc.) for a reduction in materials utilized for a decrease of
$27,404.95, bringing total contract amount from $1,906,118.00 down to
$1,878,713.05. The original number of 150 projected contract working
days for this project was increased by 125 days (for both a 45 day
suspension and an 80 day extension), for a total of 275 working days.
This change order increased the number of total contract working days
for an additional 146 days, bringing the total number of working days
from 275 days to final number of 421 days.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 30 - 40

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Request approval to release retainage to Oldcastle Materials Texas, Inc.
(Formerly APAC-Texas, Inc.) for (IFB 14-025/KJS), Taxiway D
Reconstruction (2014) at Jack Brooks Regional Airport, in the amount of
$93,935.65, Payment Application No. 9.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 41 - 42

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a Certificate of
Completion for (IFB 14-025/KJS), Taxiway D Reconstruction (2014) at
Jack Brooks Regional Airport, with Oldcastle Materials Texas, Inc.
(Formerly APAC-Texas, Inc.)

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 43 - 44

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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8. Consider and approve Phase 1 Fire, Smoke and Control Damper Testing
Repairs for the Smoke Evacuation System at the Downtown Jail with
SCI/Gowan for a total time and material not to exceed $45,898.00. This
is in accordance with 13/012PB-06 Choice Partners HVAC Equipment
and Service Contract. Funds are available through Capital Projects.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 45 - 47

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

9. Consider and approve budget transfer for Road & Bridge Pct.4 for
additional cost of equipment repairs.

114-0405-431-4008 AUTOMOBILES AND TRUCKS $10,000.00

114-0402-431-3079 CRUSHED STONE $10,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 48 - 48

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Receive and file Financial & Operating Statements - County Funds Only
for the month ending January 31, 2017.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 49 - 63

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Regular County Bills - check #432374 through checks #432626.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 64 - 72

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

12. Receive and file executed Agreement between the Texas Department of
Agriculture and Jefferson County for The Community Development
Fund for First time sewer service.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 73 - 97

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Receive and file executed Surface Lease SL20170030 between Jefferson
County, Texas and the Texas General Land Office for beach restoration.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 98 - 113

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Consider and possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute
and receive and file an Inter-local Agreement between Jefferson County
and the City of Nederland for street work pursuant to Chapter 792 of the
Texas Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 114 - 116

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

15. Consider and possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute
and receive and file an Inter-local Agreement between Jefferson County
and the Nederland Independent School District for parking areas
pursuant to Chapter 792 of the Texas Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 117 - 119

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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16. Consider and possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute
and receive and file an Inter-local Agreement between Jefferson County
and the City of Groves for street work pursuant to Chapter 792 of the
Texas Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 120 - 122

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

17. Consider and possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute
and receive and file an Inter-local Agreement between Jefferson County
and the City of Port Neches for street work pursuant to Chapter 792 of
the Texas Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 123 - 129

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

18. Consider and possibly approve Jefferson County Tourism Committee
Hotel Occupancy Tax allocation recommendations. Requested
Recommendation Southeast Texas Arts Council $14,000- $5,000
Printing/distribution of Off Ramp Magazine Texas Style Cool Autumn
Nites $4,320- $4,320 Print media Jefferson County Tourism Committee
$7,500- $7,500 10th Anniversary of the Visitors Center

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

19. Discuss and consider action on slab elevation of home located at 10025
Jason Court.

CONTINUE TO FOLLOW COUNTY POLICY

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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20. Consider and possibly authorize litigation regarding a claim of Jefferson
County Tourism Commission.

Action: TABLED

ENGINEERING:

21. Receive and file drainage easement documents for 30-foot easement
from Turner Industries Group, LLC. This project is located in Precinct
No. 2.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 130 - 133

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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JEFFERSON COUNTY PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
Deborah L. Clark, Purchasing Agent

 

 

1149 Pearl Street, 1st Floor,  Beaumont, TX  77701  409-835-8593  Fax 409-835-8456 

 

LEGAL NOTICE 
Advertisement for Invitation for Bids 

 

April 17, 2017 
 

Notice is hereby given that sealed bids will be accepted by the Jefferson County Purchasing Department 
for IFB 17-015/JW, Sale of Law Books.  Specifications for this project may be obtained from the 
Jefferson County website, http://www.co.jefferson.tx.us/Purchasing/main.htm or by calling     
409-835-8593. 
 

Bids are to be sealed and addressed to the Purchasing Agent with the bid number and name marked 
on the outside of the envelope or box.  Bidders shall forward an original and two (2) copies of their bid 
to the address shown below.  Jefferson County does not accept bids submitted electronically.  Late bids 
will be rejected as non-responsive.  Bids will be publicly opened and read aloud in the Jefferson County 
Commissioners’ Courtroom at the time and date below.  Bidders are invited to attend the sealed bid 
opening. 
 

BID NAME: Sale of Law Books 
 

BID NO: IFB 17-015/JW 
 

DUE DATE/TIME: 11:00 AM CDT, Tuesday, May 16, 2017 
 

MAIL OR DELIVER TO:   Jefferson County Purchasing Department 
   1149 Pearl Street, 1st Floor 
   Beaumont, Texas  77701 

 

Any questions relating to these requirements should be directed to Jamey West, Assistant 
Purchasing Agent at 409-835-8593 or jwest@co.jefferson.tx.us. 
 

Jefferson County encourages Disadvantaged Business Enterprises to participate in the bidding 
process. Jefferson County does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, religion, 
age or disability in employment or the provisions of services. Individuals requiring special 
accommodations are requested to contact our office at 409-835-8593 to make arrangements no later 
than seven (7) calendar days prior to the submittal deadline.  Jefferson County reserves the right to 
accept or reject any or all proposals, to waive technicalities and to take whatever action is in the best 
interest of Jefferson County. 
 

All interested firms are invited to submit a bid in accordance with the terms and conditions stated in this 
bid. 
 

RESPONDENTS ARE STRONGLY ENCOURAGED TO CAREFULLY READ THE ENTIRE INVITATION. 

                                                                                                                                     
Deborah L. Clark, Purchasing Agent 
Jefferson County, Texas 
 

Publish: Beaumont Enterprise & Port Arthur News – April 19, 2017 & April 26, 2017 
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IFB 17-015/JW 
Sale of Law Books 

Bids due:  11:00 AM CDT, Tuesday, May 16, 2017 
 

Table of Contents 
Table of Contents ................................................................................................................................. 1 

Instructions to Bidders ........................................................................................................................ 2 

Minimum Specifications ....................................................................................................................... 6 

Bidder Information Form ...................................................................................................................... 7 

Offer to Contract Form ......................................................................................................................... 8 

Acceptance of  Offer Form ................................................................................................................... 9 

Bid Form .............................................................................................................................................. 10 

 

 

 

 

Bid Submissions: 
 

Bidder is responsible for submitting one (1) original bid copy to include a completed copy             
of this specifications packet in its entirety; and two (2) numbered bid hard copies to include        
at a minimum all pages requiring completion and/or marked with instructions to be returned with 
bid submission and any other documentation requested within these specifications. 
 

Additionally, Bidder must monitor the Jefferson County Purchasing Department Website (below) 
to see if addenda or additional instructions have been posted.  Failure to return all required 
forms could result in a response being declared as non-responsive. 
 

http://www.co.jefferson.tx.us/purchasing/main.htm 
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Instructions to Bidders 
 

1. Bid Submission 

Bids must be submitted in complete original form by mail or messenger to the following address: 

Jefferson County Purchasing Department 
1149 Pearl Street, 1st Floor 
Beaumont, TX  77701 

Bids will be accepted at the above address until the time and date specified herein, and immediately 
after will be publicly opened and read aloud. 

All bids shall be tightly sealed in an opaque envelope or box and plainly marked “SEALED BID.”          
The outside of the envelope or box shall also include: Bid Number, Bid Name, Bid Due Date, 
Bidder’s Name and Address; and shall be addressed to the Purchasing Agent.   

Bidder is responsible for submitting one (1) original bid copy to include a completed copy             
of this specifications packet in its entirety; and two (2) numbered bid hard copies to include 
at a minimum all pages requiring completion and/or marked with instructions to be 
returned with bid submission and any other documentation requested within these 
specifications. 

Late bids will not be accepted and will be returned unopened to the bidder. 

All bids submitted in response to this invitation shall become the property of Jefferson County and will 
be a matter of public record available for review. 

2. Bid Submissions During Time of Inclement Weather, Disaster, or Emergency 

In case of inclement weather or any other unforeseen event causing the County to close for business 
on the date of a bid/proposal/statement of qualifications submission deadline, the bid closing will 
automatically be postponed until the next business day that County offices are open to the public.  
Should inclement weather conditions or any other unforeseen event cause delays in courier service 
operations, the County may issue an addendum to all known vendors interested in the project to extend 
the deadline.  It will be the responsibility of the vendor to notify the county of their interest in the project 
should these conditions impact their ability to submit a bid/proposal/statement of qualifications 
submission before the stated deadline. The County reserves the right to make the final judgement call 
to extend any deadline. 

Should an emergency or unanticipated event interrupt normal County processes, and 
bid/proposal/statement of qualifications submissions cannot be received by the Jefferson County 
Purchasing Department’s office by the exact time specified in the IFB and urgent County requirements 
preclude amendment to the IFB, the time specified for receipt of bids will be deemed to be extended 
to the same time of day specified in the solicitation on the first business day on which normal County 
processes resume. 

3. Courthouse Security 

Bidders are advised that all visitors to the Courthouse must pass through Security.  Bidders planning 
to hand deliver bids must allow time to get through Security, as a delay in entering the 
Courthouse will not be accepted as an excuse for late submittal.  Mondays and Tuesdays are 
particularly heavy days.  Bidders are strongly urged to plan accordingly. 

4. Preparation of Bids 

The bid shall be legibly printed in ink or typed. 

If a unit price or extension already entered is to be altered, it shall be crossed out and initialed in ink 
by the bidder. 

The bid shall be legally signed and shall include the complete address of the bidder. 
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5. Signatures 

All bids, notifications, claims, and statements must be signed by an individual authorized to bind the 
bidder. The individual signing certifies, under penalty of perjury, that he or she has the legal 
authorization to bind the bidder. 

 

6. County Holidays – 2017: 

January 16 Monday Martin Luther King, Jr. Day 

February 20 Monday President’s Day 

April 14  Friday Good Friday 

May 29 Monday Memorial Day 

July 4 Tuesday Independence Day 

September 4 Monday Labor Day 

November 10 Friday Veteran’s Day 

November 23 & 24 Thursday & Friday Thanksgiving 

December 25 & 26 Monday & Tuesday Christmas 

January 1, 2018 Monday New Year’s 
 

7. Rejection or Withdrawal 

Submission of additional terms, conditions or agreements with the bid document are grounds for 
deeming a bid non-responsive and may result in bid rejection.  Jefferson County reserves the right to 
reject any and all bids and to waive any informalities and minor irregularities or defects in bids.  Bids 
may be withdrawn in person by a bidder or authorized representative, provided their identity is made 
known and a receipt is signed for the bid, but only if the withdrawal is made prior to the time set for 
receipt of bids.  Bids are an irrevocable offer and may not be withdrawn within 90 days after opening 
date.   

8. Award 

The bid will be awarded to the responsible, responsive bidder(s) whose bid, conforming to the 
solicitation, will be most advantageous to Jefferson County.  Unless otherwise specified in this IFB, 
Jefferson County reserves the right to accept a bid in whole or in part, and to award by item or by 
group, whichever is deemed to be in the best interest of Jefferson County.  Any bidder who is in default 
to Jefferson County at the time of submittal of the bid shall have that bid rejected.  Jefferson County 
reserves the right to clarify any contractual terms with the concurrence of the Contractor; however, any 
substantial nonconformity in the offer, as determined by Jefferson County, shall be deemed non-
responsive and the offer rejected. 

In evaluating bids, Jefferson County shall consider the qualifications of the bidders, and, where 
applicable, operating costs, delivery time, maintenance requirements, performance data, and 
guarantees of materials and equipment.  In addition, Jefferson County may conduct such investigation 
as it deems necessary to assist in the evaluation of a bid and to establish the responsibility, 
qualifications, and financial ability of the bidders to fulfill the contract. 

Jefferson County reserves the right in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas, to waive any 
formality or irregularity, to make awards to more than one offeror, and/or to reject any or all bids.  In 
the event the highest dollar offeror is not a awarded a contract, Offeror may appear before the           
Commissioners’ Court and present evidence concerning Offeror responsibility after officially notifying 
the Office of the Purchasing Agent of Offeror’s intent to appear. 
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9. Contract 

A response to an IFB is an offer to contract with Jefferson County based upon the terms, conditions, 
and specifications contained in the IFB.  Bids do not become contracts unless and until they are 
executed by Jefferson County, eliminating a formal signing of a separate contract.  For that reason, all 
of the terms and conditions of the contract are contained in the IFB, unless any of the terms and 
conditions is modified by an IFB Amendment, a Contract Amendment, or by mutually agreed terms 
and conditions in the contract documents. 

10. Waiver of Subrogation 

Bidder and bidder’s insurance carrier waive any and all rights whatsoever with regard to subrogation 
against Jefferson County as an indirect party to any suit arising out of personal or property damages 
resulting from bidder’s performance under this agreement. 

11. Bid Results 

Bid results are not provided in response to telephone inquiries.  A preliminary tabulation of bids 
received will be posted on the Purchasing web page (http://co.jefferson.tx.us/ purchasing/main.htm) 
as soon as possible following bid opening.  A final tabulation will be posted following bid award, and 
will also be available for review in the Purchasing Department. 

12. Changes and Addenda to Bid Documents 

Each change or addendum issued in relation to this IFB document will be on file in the Office of the 
Purchasing Agent, and will be posted on the Purchasing web site as soon as possible.  It shall be the 
bidder’s responsibility to make inquiry as to change or addenda issued, and to monitor the web site.  
All such changes or addenda shall become part of the contract and all bidders shall be bound by such 
addenda.  Information on all changes or addenda issued will be available at the Office of the County 
Purchasing Agent. 

13. Specifications 

Any unsolicited alternate bid, or any changes, insertions, or omissions to the terms and conditions, 
specifications, or any other requirements of the bid, may be considered non-responsive. 

14. Interpretation of Bid and/or Contract Documents 

All inquiries shall be made within a reasonable time prior to the date and time fixed for the bid opening, 
in order that a written response in the form of an addendum, if required, can be processed before the 
bids are opened.  Inquiries received that are not made in a timely fashion may or may not be 
considered. 

15. Currency 

Prices calculated by the bidder shall be stated in U.S. dollars. 

16. Pricing 

Prices shall be stated in units of quantity specified in the bid documents.  In case of discrepancy in 
computing the amount of the bid, the unit price shall govern. 

17. Certification 

By signing the offer section of the Offer and Acceptance page, bidder certifies: 

 The submission of the offer did not involve collusion or other anti-competitive practices. 

 The bidder has not given, offered to give, nor intends to give at any time hereafter, any 
economic opportunity, future employment, gift, loan, gratuity, special discount, trip, favor, or 
service to any public servant in connection with the submitted offer. 

 The bidder hereby certifies that the individual signing the bid is an authorized agent for the 
bidder and has the authority to bind the bidder to the contract. 
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18. Definitions 

“County” – Jefferson County, Texas. 
“Contractor” – The bidder whose proposal is accepted by Jefferson County. 

19. Minority-Women Business Enterprise Participation 

It is the desire of Jefferson County to increase the participation of Minority (MBE) and women-owned 
(WBE) businesses in its contracting and procurement programs.  While the County does not have any 
preference or set aside programs in place, it is committed to a policy of equitable participation for these 
firms. 
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Minimum Specifications 
 

 
The following requirements and specifications supersede General Requirements where applicable.  
Contact Jamey West, Assistant Purchasing Agent (e-mail:  jwest@co.jefferson.tx.us, Phone:  409-835-
8593, regarding any questions or comments.  Please reference bid number IFB 17-015/JW. 

 

1. Objective 

Jefferson County seeks to sell law books that are housed in the Jefferson County Courthouse. 
 

2. Scope 

The Purchasing Department will receive sealed bids for the Sale of Law Books. The books will be 
sold as listed on the Bid Form.  All offers must be submitted on the official bid form included as 
part of this IFB. 

The successful bidder shall be solely responsible for picking up and transporting the 
books.  Books must be picked up within fifteen (15) days of notification of award. 

 

3. Description 

The law books being sold are listed below.  Please note that all book sets listed may be 
incomplete, and are being sold “as is.” 

 

Southwestern Reporter – 2nd Edition (1-999) = 502 total books 

 

Southwestern Reporter – 3rd Edition (1 to date) = 392 total books, plus paper supplements 

 

West Texas Digest – 2nd Edition (1-69) = 265 total books 

 

Vernon’s Texas Code Annotated = 272 books plus index, supplements, and 6 volumes of 
session (paperback) 
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Bidder Information Form 

 
Instructions: Complete the form below. Please provide legible, accurate, and complete 
contact information.  PLEASE PRINT. 
 
 
Bid Name & Number:  IFB 17-015/JW, Sale of Law Books 
 
Name: _______________________________________________ 
 
Phone Number (with area code): _________________________________________________ 
 
Alternate Phone Number if available (with area code: ________________________________ 
 
Email Address: ________________________________________________________________ 
 
Mailing Address: 
 
__________________________________________________ 
Address 
__________________________________________________ 
City, State, Zip Code 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Bidder Shall Return Completed Form with Offer. 
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OFFER AND ACCEPTANCE FORM 
 

OFFER TO CONTRACT 
 

To Jefferson County: 

We hereby offer and agree to furnish the materials or service in compliance with all terms, conditions, 
specifications, and amendments in the Invitation for Bid and any written exceptions in the offer.               
We understand that the items in this Invitation for Bid, including, but not limited to, all required 
certificates are fully incorporated herein as a material and necessary part of the contract. 

The undersigned hereby states, under penalty of perjury, that all information provided is true, accurate, 
and complete, and states that he/she has the authority to submit this bid, which will result in a binding 
contract if accepted by Jefferson County. 

We acknowledge receipt of the following amendment(s):  ______, ______, ______, ______. 

I certify, under penalty of perjury, that I have the legal authorization to bind the firm hereunder: 

 
  For clarification of this offer, contact: 
Company Name   
   
   
Address  Name 
   
   
City                             State                Zip  Phone                                      Fax 
   
   
Signature of Person Authorized to Sign  E-mail 
   
   
Printed Name   
   
   
Title   

 
 
 
 
 
 

Bidder Shall Return Completed Form with Offer. 
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Acceptance of Offer 

 
The Offer is hereby accepted for the following items:  Sale of Law Books. 

The Contractor is now bound to buy the materials or services listed by the attached contract and based 
upon the Invitation for Bid, including all terms, conditions, specifications, amendments, etc., and the 
Contractor’s Offer as accepted by Jefferson County. 

Payment shall be made by the successful bidder, by guaranteed funds, within fifteen 
(15) days of notification of award. 
 
This contract shall henceforth be referred to as Contract No. IFB 17-015/JW. 

 
Countersigned:   
   
   
   
Jeff R. Branick 
County Judge 

 Date 

   
Attest:   
   
   
Carolyn L. Guidry 
County Clerk 

  

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Bidder Must Complete and Return This Page With Offer. 
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Bid Form 
 

 
Please note that all book sets listed on this Bid Form may be incomplete, and 
are being sold “as is.” 

 
 

 
Item Description 

 
Bid Amount 

Southwestern Reporter – 2nd Edition (1-999) = 502 total books 
 
$____________ 
 

  

 
Southwestern Reporter – 3rd Edition (1 to date) = 392 total books,        
plus paper supplements 
 

 
$____________ 
 

  

West Texas Digest – 2nd Edition (1-69) = 265 total books 
 
$____________ 
 

  

 
Vernon’s Texas Code Annotated = 272 books  
plus index, supplements, and 6 volumes of session (paperback) 
 

 
$____________ 
 

 
 
Payment shall be made by the successful bidder, by guaranteed funds, within fifteen (15) days 
of notification of award.  Payment will be made to: 
 

Jefferson County Auditor 
Attention: Patrick Swain 
1149 Pearl Street, 7th Floor 
Beaumont, TX  77701

 
The successful bidder shall be solely responsible for picking up and transporting the books.  
Books must be picked up within (15) days of notification of award. 
 
 
 
 
Acknowledgment of Addenda (if any): 
 
Addendum 1   Date Received   
 
Addendum 2   Date Received   
 
Addendum 3   Date Received   

Bidder Must Complete and Return This Page With Offer. 
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ATTACHMENT A 

IFB 14-009/JW 

Term Contract for Microfilm Supplies for Jefferson County 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Proposed Price Increase 

 
 

Item 
Catalog                                                                                                                                                                                                         
Number Description 

Est.    
Qty. 

Unit of         
Measure  Vendor Item Notes Price 

 
 
 
Proposed 
Price 
Increase 

1 102-2490 Imagelink                                                                                                                                                                                                                       
Archive Processor 
Developer 

45 Case Information 
Management 
Services 
Endicott 
Microfilm 

Item Number: 111-
2490      Case of Two 
5 Liter Bottles 

$98.00 

2 102-2656 Imagelink                                                                                                                                                                                                                             
Archive Processor Fixer                                 

30 Case DecisionOne 
Corporation 

Catalog Number: 
1112656         Item 
Number: E030227         
Two 5 Liters per case 

$61.96 $86.95 

3 199-0977 Kodak Prostar                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
Tape & Dispenser 

20 Each DecisionOne 
Corporation 

Item Number: 
E022125 

$30.35 

4 146-5194 Imagelink                                                                                                                                                                                                                             
16mm dual strand 

20 Box DecisionOne 
Corporation 

Item Number: 
E022127               3 
per pack 

$57.15 

5 78-6969-                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              
7542-0 

3M Brand                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
Cartridges for Microfilm  

12 Case DecisionOne 
Corporation 

Brand: Microfilm 
Products    Catalog 
Number:             1-
850H           Item 
Number: M201183         
100 M Cartridges per 
case w/t leaders 

$536.50 $555.00 

6 78-8000-2580-
7 

3M Brand                                                                                                                                                                                                      
Cartridge Leader                                                                                                                                                                                                  
transparent – 100/per 
case 

10 Case DecisionOne 
Corporation 

Brand: Microfilm 
Products    Catalog 
Number:              1-
516                   Item 
Number: M202060               
M Cartridge leaders             
100 per case 

$85.00 $115.00 

7 E030217 Direct Duplication 
Microfilm                                                                                                                                                                                    
E-Star Base – 20 rolls/per 
case              

15 Case DecisionOne 
Corporation 

Catalog Number: 
284NX32        Item 
Number: E030217           
20 rolls per case 

$2,563.00 
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Item 
Catalog                                                                                                                                                                                                         
Number Description 

Est.    
Qty. 

Unit of         
Measure  Vendor Item Notes 

 
 
Price 

 
 
Proposed  
Price 
Increase 

8 33NXDM                Imagelink                                                                                                                                                                                                
Archive Storage Media                                                                                                                                                                                  
100 rolls/per case                                         

14 Case  Information 
Management 
Services 
Endicott 
Microfilm 

Item Number: 
334NXDM       
Case of 100 
rolls 

$2,795.00 

9 314NXQC Imagelink HQSP615                                                                                                                                                                                                             
16mm X 215 ft.                                                                                                                                                                                                  
100 rolls/per case 

5 Case Information 
Management 
Services 
Endicott 
Microfilm 

Item Number: 
314NXQC      
Case of 100 
rolls 

$2,295.00 

10 833-0896 Kodak Film                                                                                                                                                                                                            
16mm x 30.5 m.                                      

7 Roll DecisionOne 
Corporation 

Brand: 
Imagelink  
Catalog 
Number: 
154NXSG        
Item Number: 
E030209  
100 rolls per 
case  

$23.25      
per roll 
 
$2,325.00  
per case 
 

11 149-0481           Kodak                                                                                                                                                                                                              
Microfilm Press 16mm – not 
perforated,                                                                                                                                                                  
500 splices 

8 Box Western 
Micrographics & 
Imaging Systems 

Item Number:      
I-528            
1,000 per 
case 

$44.28 $54.00 

12 150-0719               Kodak System Cleaner -for 
Developer                                                                                                                                                                                     
10 gallons/per case 

4 Case DecisionOne 
Corporation 

Brand: 
Imagelink  
Item Number:  
E021566  
10 gallons per 
case 

$127.60 $178.10 

13 139-5110 Kodak                                                                                                                                                                                                    
System Cleaner for Fixer                                                                                                                                                                                     
4 gallons/per case                                                    

4 Case Information 
Management 
Services 
Endicott 
Microfilm 

Item Number: 
1395110 

$149.00 

14 863-2150 Toner Cartridge for Kodak 
Imagelink Retrieval 
Workstation 1000 

25 Each Information 
Management 
Services 
Endicott 
Microfilm 

Item Number: 
8632150 

$319.00 

15 144-2433     Kodak                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  
Solid Flange Return Reels                                                                                                                                                                                          
35mm, 100 ft., Thread-Easy 

10 Case Information 
Management 
Services 
Endicott 
Microfilm 

Item Number: 
1442433 

$169.00 
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16 FR #32-049 Pro-Star Plus Developer                                                                                                                                                                                                      
- 4 gallons/per case             

4 Case Western 
Micrographics & 
Imaging Systems 

Item Number:  32-049,              
4 gal. per case 

$105.60 

17 FR-32-254 Pro-Star Microfilm Fixer                                                                                                                                                                                        
– 4 gallons/per case              

4 Case Western 
Micrographics & 
Imaging Systems 

Item Number:  32-254                
4 gal. per case 

$78.00 

18 FR-4900FC       Fixer Systems Cleaner-                                                                                                                                                                                                           
6 Quarts/per case 

1 Case Western 
Micrographics & 
Imaging Systems 

Item Number: 4900FC               
6 Qt. per case 

$81.60 

19 873-0715 Kodak                                                                                                                                                                                                             
16mm solid flange                                                                                                                                                                                                                
return microfilm reels                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
500/per case 

1 Case Information 
Management 
Services 
Endicott Microfilm 

Item Number: 8730715 $219.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DecisionOne Corporation 

426 West Lancaster Avenue  
Devon, PA 19333 
800-984-6443 fax  
Contact: Jeanette Anderson 
619-434-1952 
800-984-6443 fax 
jeanette.anderson@decisionone.com 
 
Information Management Services Endicott Microfilm 

5047 Transamerica Drive   642 High Street 
Columbus, OH  43228   Hamilton OH  45011 
Contact: Tom Beazley   Contact:  Len Weber 
800-765-0084 phone   800-875-8424 or 513-868-8424 phone 
806-744-1775 fax    513-868-6385 fax    
tbeazley@imsimaging.com   endicott@choice.net  
 
Western Micrographics & Imaging Systems 

11665 Fuqua Street, Ste. C308 
Houston, TX  77034 
Contact: Ruth J. Shearer 
800-987-0482 phone 
281-481-8833 alt. phone 
281-481-8838 fax 
West4320@sbcglobal.net 
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This proposal is “Regulated by The Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation, P.O. Box 12157, 
Austin, TX 78711, 1.800.803.9202  1.512.463.6599" and is valid for 30 days from date written.  

SYSTEMS COMMISSIONING INC. a Division of GOWAN INC.  TACLA 017399C 
5550 Airline Drive · Houston, Texas 77076-4998 · (713) 696-5450 · Fax (713) 696-5493 

An EMCOR Group, Inc. Company 
 
 

To:  Jefferson County Courthouse     Date: March 16, 2017 
 1149 Pearl St.      Revised: April 12, 2017 
 Beaumont, Texas 77701  
 
Attention:  Deborah L. Clark 
BP:9802A 
 
Reference:   Jefferson County Courthouse – Phase I Fire, Smoke, and  

Control Damper Post Testing Repairs 
 
Deborah, 
 
This is a time and material projected cost to perform the post inspection repairs and follow up 
testing of the fire, smoke, and control dampers. Detailed below is the scope, considered hours to 
perform the work, and material needed based on the first attempt at testing the dampers.   
 
Included in the time and material projected cost: 

1. Labor, material and tools to perform the repairs and/or replacement of (25) smoke 
dampers.  Repairs determined based on testing performed the week of 2/27/17 and the 
week of 3/6/17.  This is going to require the abatement of asbestos duct seal, to be 
performed by others and is not included in the cost.  

2. Labor, material and tools to perform the installation of (6) smoke dampers indicated on 
the mechanical drawings that were never installed.  These dampers are essential to the 
performance of the smoke control system performance. This is going to require the 
abatement of asbestos duct seal, to be performed by others and is not included in the cost.  

3. Labor, material and tools to perform the installation of (1) relief vent.  
4. Labor to perform the re-inspection of (16) smoke dampers that require the services of 

solely the fire alarm contractor to repair. Will provide a person to work with the fire 
alarm contractor to assist in locating and identifying the issue(s).  (Damper was manually 
opened/closed and there did not appear to be an issue with the damper itself.  Issue 
appeared during a test of the system, damper didn’t close, open, or reset during the 
testing.)  

5. Labor to perform the re-inspection of (10) fire dampers.  (8) Of which have wiring run 
through the dampers restricting the performance.  (2) Dampers are inaccessible without 
the construction of a scaffold to access the damper, cost for scaffolding not included.  

6. Labor, material and tools to perform repair to (1) main supply duct and (1) return duct 
that has been crushed.  This is going to require accessing the duct from the inside to 
install stiffening angle once the duct has been repaired.  This is going to require the 
abatement of asbestos duct seal, to be performed by others and is not included in the cost.  

7. Office hours to complete a typewritten report detailing the testing performed, repairs 
performed and in the event there are failures (not expected since this phase of work is to 
repair failures, there is a slight possibility that a repaired damper may be found to have 
another issue, however this is unlikely). 

8. Total of (240) field technician man hours, plus project management. (Hours will be billed 
off customer signed work tickets and a few off site work tickets when necessary.) 

9. Per Diem per GSA.gov rate with 15% admin fee.  
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This proposal is “Regulated by The Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation, P.O. Box 12157, 
Austin, TX 78711, 1.800.803.9202  1.512.463.6599" and is valid for 30 days from date written.  

SYSTEMS COMMISSIONING INC. a Division of GOWAN INC.  TACLA 017399C 
5550 Airline Drive · Houston, Texas 77076-4998 · (713) 696-5450 · Fax (713) 696-5493 

An EMCOR Group, Inc. Company 
 
 

 
Time and material projected cost to perform the scope as detailed…… 
 

1. 325 – man hours @ $87.50/man hour (crew rate)  
during normal business hours.      $28,438.00 

 
2. Per Diem at GSA.gov rate of $142.00/night w/15% admin fee.  $6,633.00 

 
3. Material –  (1) Relief Vent, (2) Duct Access/Doors (5) Angle Iron  

           Stiffeners), (2) 25x5 Smoke Damper, (1) 36x16 Smoke  
           Damper, (1) 34x14 Smoke Damper, (1) 62x13 Smoke  
           Damper, (1) 72x13 Smoke Damper, (2) 20x5 Smoke  
    Damper, and (2) 28x14 Smoke Damper.   $6,452.00 

4. Firetrol - Revise the fire alarm installation for (2) smoke dampers. 
Based on work to be perform during normal regular hour. 
Based on reasonable access to the inmates area. 
Reprogramming as described. 
Add control wire and modules for two smoke damper  
actuators for #1 and #25. 
One functional re-testing (additional test will be performed 
on a time and material basis). 
Equipment manufactured by notifier. 
Exclude any wage scale requirements.   $4,375.00 

 
Total time and material projected cost ……..………………….  $45,898.00 
 
Cost is provided with the assumption that owner will provide a person knowledgeable with the 
building access and mechanical systems to assist our personnel throughout the facility.   
 
Cost is provided based on the assumption our personnel will work Monday thru Friday, 7:00 AM-
3:30 PM.   
 
Excluded (Not considered in budget cost) 
 

1. Additional material or labor to install access doors. (addressed previous phase of work) 
2. Replacement of damper/hardware/blade(s)/spring(s)/actuator(s)/etc… (beyond scope 

detailed)  
3. Scaffold and/or Lift for access 
4. Time shut down outside our firms control 
5. Overtime  
6. Electrical / Fire Alarm / Control Contractor (except for two new smoke damper that will 

be installed) 
7. Any additional cost due to the presence of asbestos 
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This proposal is “Regulated by The Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation, P.O. Box 12157, 
Austin, TX 78711, 1.800.803.9202  1.512.463.6599" and is valid for 30 days from date written.  

SYSTEMS COMMISSIONING INC. a Division of GOWAN INC.  TACLA 017399C 
5550 Airline Drive · Houston, Texas 77076-4998 · (713) 696-5450 · Fax (713) 696-5493 

An EMCOR Group, Inc. Company 
 
 

 
 
We appreciate the opportunity to prepare this quote and look forward to working with you on this 
project. If you should have any questions please contact me at one or all of the contact points 
located below. 
 
Regards, 
 
 
 
 
S. Edward Shelton 
 
 
Systems Commissioning Inc. / Gowan Inc. 
Life Safety Dept Project Manager 
Office 713.696.4634 / Cell 713.545.1855 
E-mail: eshelton@gowaninc.com 
BP # 9983A 
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    04-17-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               138.55     432462
                                                                           138.55**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     3,596.50     432379
ENTERGY                                               568.18     432410
M&D SUPPLY                                            152.28     432428
MUNRO'S                                                58.30     432434
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         267.50     432450
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  30.00     432454
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                               11,075.19     432464
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    285.55     432577
GULF COAST                                            499.70     432617
LJ'S HYDRAULIC & AIR REPAIR                           280.67     432618
AMF MATERIALS & TRANSPORT                          10,437.00     432623
                                                                        27,250.87**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      45.25     432394
ENTERGY                                               510.68     432410
MUNRO'S                                                20.00     432434
RITTER @ HOME                                          31.12     432445
AT&T                                                   93.54     432456
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                              112.33     432529
LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING LLC                          1,104.62     432554
GULF COAST                                            841.84     432617
LJ'S HYDRAULIC & AIR REPAIR                           274.35     432618
KREATIVE KAMERA PHOTOGRAPHY                           165.00     432624
                                                                         3,198.73**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      30.64     432393
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                   72.26     432472
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 224.48     432488
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      35.09     432521
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                              289.25     432529
                                                                           651.72**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 55.80     432396
GULF COAST SCREW & SUPPLY                              26.03     432408
ENTERGY                                                11.77     432410
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  492.07     432423
M&D SUPPLY                                             95.80     432428
MUNRO'S                                                75.98     432434
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                     59.69     432437
SCOOTER'S LAWNMOWERS                                   26.68     432447
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         437.36     432450
AT&T                                                   76.48     432456
ON TIME TIRE                                          200.72     432572
ASCO                                                2,598.67     432578
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   802.13     432591
TRANSIT & LEVEL CLINIC LLC                          1,295.00     432609
                                                                         6,254.18**
ENGINEERING FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               193.10     432462
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      244.65     432483
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.90     432490
TRANSIT & LEVEL CLINIC LLC                            430.85     432609
                                                                           873.50**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                             1,109.55     432410
JIFFY TROPHIES                                          7.25     432424
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              79.66     432502
SPRINT WASTE SERVICES LP                              310.80     432592
                                                                         1,507.26**
GENERAL FUND
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    04-17-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JEFFERSON CTY CHILD WELFARE BOARD                     358.78     432545
                                                                           358.78*
TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          924.27     432436
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          20.74     432448
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          21.70     432449
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          792.16     432490
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     91.69     432614
                                                                         1,850.56*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

OFFICE DEPOT                                          269.83     432436
PINNACLE EMPLOYEE TESTING                              45.00     432440
PRE CHECK, INC.                                       302.00     432476
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .81     432490
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   175.00     432612
                                                                           792.64*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

LYNDON B. JOHNSON SCHOOL OF PUBLIC                     75.00     432381
OFFICE DEPOT                                          250.94     432436
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           31.83     432490
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         465.48     432561
                                                                           823.25*
COUNTY CLERK

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                             138.60     432426
OFFICE DEPOT                                           71.95     432436
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          270.32     432490
RICOH USA INC                                         270.90     432576
                                                                           751.77*
COUNTY JUDGE

MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                              142.00     432432
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.56     432490
HUBERT OXFORD IV                                      500.00     432547
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  116.58     432581
TARA SHELANDER                                        500.00     432593
                                                                         1,263.14*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.11     432490
                                                                             8.11*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          171.41     432490
                                                                           171.41*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  458.30     432423
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           18.13     432490
                                                                           476.43*
GENERAL SERVICES

B&L MAIL PRESORT SERVICE                            1,914.38     432387
CURTIS 1000, INC.                                   1,833.40     432397
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   25.00     432423
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            204.86     432458
TEXAS WILDLIFE DAMAGE MGMT FUND                     2,700.00     432461
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                          2,435.00     432487
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 208.32     432488
MCGRIFF, SEIBELS & WILLIAMS OF TX                   5,440.00     432507
                                                                        14,760.96*
DATA PROCESSING

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           393.33     432385
OFFICE DEPOT                                          488.23     432436
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         124.90     432561
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        137.50     432619
                                                                         1,143.96*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   3
                                    04-17-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          164.39     432490
                                                                           164.39*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           37.66     432495
                                                                            37.66*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          204.25     432490
PACER SERVICE CENTER                                   16.70     432499
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                2,399.50     432582
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                      71.00     432599
MATT TURNER                                           166.50     432615
CIOX HEALTH                                           855.06     432621
TEXAS FORENSIC ASSOCIATES                             495.00     432622
                                                                         4,208.01*
DISTRICT CLERK

CURTIS 1000, INC.                                     487.35     432397
OFFICE DEPOT                                          109.10     432436
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          199.09     432490
COASTAL BUSINESS FORMS                                683.52     432579
                                                                         1,479.06*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

GAYLYN COOPER                                         900.00     432377
DOUGLAS M. BARLOW, ATTORNEY AT LAW                    250.00     432388
THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                  250.00     432391
OFFICE DEPOT                                           85.12     432436
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  600.00     432444
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           20.67     432490
LEXIS-NEXIS                                           134.00     432493
KIMBERLY R. BROUSSARD                                 271.60     432550
                                                                         2,511.39*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     432452
                                                                            29.95*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .81     432490
                                                                              .81*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.21     432490
                                                                             1.21*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           39.36     432490
LEXIS-NEXIS                                           112.00     432492
                                                                           151.36*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           46.30     432436
BRACK JONES JR.                                     8,750.00     432470
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          148.16     432490
SUMMER TANNER                                       2,075.80     432534
GERALD E. BOURQUE                                  13,923.00     432575
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                          8,750.00     432595
                                                                        33,693.26*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                           150.00     432380
ANITA F. PROVO                                        225.00     432442
WENDELL RADFORD                                       325.00     432443
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  225.00     432444
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.76     432490
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     432491
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 150.00     432526
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                    75.00     432541
P DEAN BRINKLEY                                        75.00     432559
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                    1,000.00     432574
TARA SHELANDER                                      1,500.00     432593
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                                    04-17-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

LAW OFFICE OF J SCOTT FREDERICK                       500.00     432602
ASHLEY CEDILLO                                        168.75     432613
THE DAWS LAW FIRM PLLC                                 75.00     432625
                                                                         4,527.51*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        700.00     432384
LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                  1,675.00     432399
TRAVIS EVANS                                          325.00     432404
JIMMY D. HAMM                                          75.00     432415
OFFICE DEPOT                                           92.38     432436
MARVA PROVO                                           325.00     432441
ANITA F. PROVO                                        800.00     432442
CHARLES ROJAS                                         325.00     432475
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            68.00     432491
GLEN M. CROCKER                                       475.00     432497
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     375.00     432516
JUDY PAASCH                                         2,323.90     432518
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 325.00     432526
ALLEN PARKER                                          150.00     432557
LINDSAY LAW FIRM, PLLC                                500.00     432563
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                   75.00     432588
MELANIE AIREY                                       1,275.00     432601
LAW OFFICE OF J SCOTT FREDERICK                       150.00     432602
GORDON D FRIESZ                                       262.50     432604
                                                                        10,296.78*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           31.06     432490
                                                                            31.06*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       300.00     432455
AT&T                                                   76.48     432456
                                                                           376.48*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           49.94     432490
                                                                            49.94*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.53     432490
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            55.00     432491
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           76.61     432494
                                                                           134.14*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

DONALD W. DUESLER & ASSOC.                            250.00     432400
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  733.17     432423
JOHN E MACEY                                          250.00     432429
BRUCE N. SMITH                                        250.00     432451
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.82     432490
ANTOINE FREEMAN                                       250.00     432542
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          60.00     432561
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            250.00     432594
                                                                         2,045.99*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

OFFICE DEPOT                                          144.85     432436
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.48     432490
                                                                           155.33*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .86     432490
                                                                              .86*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.80     432490
                                                                             3.80*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

EMERGENCY MGT. CONFERENCE                             700.00     432402
GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 139.77     432405
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ENTERGY                                               773.10     432410
JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                   450.00     432421
MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                            300.00     432433
OFFICE DEPOT                                          488.46     432436
AT&T                                                  124.84     432456
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             81.47     432473
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,175.85     432490
BLUE BOOK                                              71.95     432512
SNAP-ON-TOOLS                                          53.75     432549
CHIEF SUPPLY                                          592.31     432558
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         500.00     432561
BURGOON CO                                          1,100.00     432565
RITA HURT                                             275.00     432570
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       501.00     432598
3L PRINTING COMPANY                                    75.00     432610
                                                                         7,402.50*
CRIME LABORATORY

RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                         33.58     432446
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  79.90     432452
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                         86.70     432463
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     432484
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                      987.02     432546
RDB SERVICES                                          500.00     432571
                                                                         1,801.17*
JAIL - NO. 2

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                          8.00     432392
ENTERGY                                               245.57     432410
PETTY CASH - SHERIFF'S OFFICE                         228.00     432438
AT&T                                                1,384.36     432456
INTERCONTINENTAL JET CORP                             321.90     432520
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   783.36     432556
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                    575.49     432586
                                                                         3,546.68*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           31.64     432490
TENNILLE DAW                                          487.62     432506
LATASHA DILL                                          547.31     432525
KESHA NIXON                                            46.00     432528
VICTOR CANTU                                           51.90     432587
                                                                         1,164.47*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

ALL STAR PLUMBING                                     195.00     432382
ENTERGY                                             7,565.23     432410
STEVE JACOBY                                           18.73     432420
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                  55.68     432488
FLOWERS FOODS                                         104.47     432513
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,842.96     432514
CVS PHARMACY                                           18.28     432519
VANSCHECA SANDERS-CHEVIS                              400.00     432536
KAREN ROBERTS                                         500.00     432552
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                70.00     432603
                                                                        11,770.35*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

OFFICE DEPOT                                          641.78     432436
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           35.02     432490
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   192.50     432620
                                                                           869.30*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                  65.78     432405
AT&T                                                   38.24     432456
DISH NETWORK                                           56.50     432537
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                        70.00     432598
                                                                           230.52*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           19.30     432490
                                                                            19.30*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7
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OFFICE DEPOT                                           49.73     432436
                                                                            49.73*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

TERRIE S. LOONEY                                      269.11     432375
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.61     432490
DAVID OATES                                           546.17     432611
ALLEN HOMANN                                          105.93     432616
                                                                           922.82*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

NSO - NURSES SERVICE ORGANIZATION                     109.00     432376
CITY OF BEAUMONT                                       40.00     432383
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                         29,500.00     432395
ENTERGY                                                47.34     432414
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     432465
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                           9.79     432474
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           74.95     432490
RACHEL DRAGULSKI                                       18.19     432503
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      65.55     432522
HEB CREDIT RECEIVABLES DEPT 308                        30.00     432530
BONNIE SWAIN                                           26.75     432560
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                35.00     432603
                                                                        32,889.15*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

HANNAH FUNERAL HOME, INC.                           1,500.00     432416
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     432465
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         370.09     432474
CONNIE M ROBERTS                                       24.61     432533
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                35.00     432603
                                                                         4,862.28*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                          18.16     432474
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           19.70     432496
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                35.00     432603
                                                                            72.86*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       3,773.00     432543
CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            11,392.92     432585
                                                                        15,165.92*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                       150.00     432374
BINSWANGER GLASS CO.                                  842.00     432390
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   453.31     432407
ENTERGY                                            12,741.30     432411
MCCOWN PAINT & SUPPLY OF TEXAS                        302.09     432430
OFFICE DEPOT                                          210.62     432436
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         167.90     432448
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         233.13     432449
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       250.00     432469
BELT SOURCE                                           193.34     432527
CARRIER ENTERPRISE LLC                                 87.36     432584
                                                                        15,631.05*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

ENTERGY                                             4,006.99     432410
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            300.57     432459
                                                                         4,307.56*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      25.68     432394
ENTERGY                                             1,893.35     432410
RITTER @ HOME                                          14.57     432445
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          30.76     432448
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             73.89     432466
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                              99.50     432569
                                                                         2,137.75*
SERVICE CENTER
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ACTION AUTO GLASS                                      39.95     432378
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     7,525.20     432379
INTERSTATE BATTERIES OF BEAUMONT/PA                   457.75     432418
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                     68.83     432419
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     105.18     432425
MUNRO'S                                                39.70     432434
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  96.62     432439
AT&T                                                   62.36     432456
TATE & CO., INC.                                    1,012.50     432460
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     432477
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     432478
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     432479
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     432480
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     432481
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     432482
VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEM, INC.                         15,271.28     432511
PETROLEUM SOLUTIONS, INC.                           1,166.21     432515
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      590.60     432517
C & I OIL COMPANY INC                               1,128.40     432551
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             150.99     432564
CHASE ELECTRONICS                                     130.00     432568
                                                                        27,890.57*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.24     432490
HILARY GUEST                                          113.33     432505
                                                                           115.57*
                                                                       213,149.55**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

ENTERGY                                               408.26     432410
MUNRO'S                                                82.20     432434
OFFICE DEPOT                                          106.30     432436
                                                                           596.76**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                    32.95     432500
PATRICIA VELASCO                                    1,330.00     432607
                                                                         1,362.95**
EMPG GRANT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  36.75     432453
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         400.00     432561
                                                                           436.75**
GRANT A STATE AID

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                2,525.70     432423
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       25.95     432483
                                                                         2,551.65**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       2,330.49     432422
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           59.26     432490
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       6,965.00     432543
JCCSC                                                 275.00     432562
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                               140.00     432603
TX TAG                                                  7.70     432606
                                                                         9,777.45**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

BELL'S LAUNDRY                                      1,274.33     432389
ECOLAB                                                 82.95     432401
GOLD CREST ELECTRIC CO., INC.                          66.14     432406
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  518.55     432423
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               225.00     432431
OFFICE DEPOT                                          263.64     432436
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,231.55     432457
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                             60.00     432487
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,258.31     432514
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              168.28     432580
GLOBAL TEL*LINK CORP                                1,000.00     432596
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                   2,161.00     432600
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                35.00     432603
                                                                         8,344.75**
CRIME VICTIMS CLEARING.
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KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 500.00     432526
                                                                           500.00**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

PCM-G                                              11,605.30     432553
                                                                        11,605.30**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

PCM-G                                                 591.30     432553
                                                                           591.30**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   323.68     432403
LAMAR UNIVERSITY - ATHLETIC DEVELOP                 2,000.00     432427
M&D SUPPLY                                             98.64     432428
MUNRO'S                                                33.89     432434
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                99.45     432462
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                         113.40     432467
WILDSEED FARMS                                        173.50     432468
PRESS CLUB OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                          30.00     432471
ART MUSEUM OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                       3,640.00     432498
SOUTHEAST TEXAS BASEBALL/ACADEMY                    8,500.00     432501
SPORTS SOCIETY FOR AMERICAN HEALTH                  3,500.00     432508
MAGNOLIA MISSIONARY BAPTIST CHURCH                  1,100.00     432509
MARDI GRAS OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                      13,300.00     432510
PORT ARTHUR HISTORICAL SOCIETY                      8,500.00     432535
STARS OVER TEXAS SOFTBALL                             500.00     432538
STARS OVER TEXAS SOFTBALL                             500.00     432539
BIG THICKET ASSOCIATION                             1,575.00     432566
PORT ARTHUR CONVENTION & TOURIST                    4,389.00     432567
BEAUMONT COUNCIL OF GARDEN CLUBS                      879.00     432608
                                                                        49,255.56**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

ALLCO, INC.                                        64,078.51     432486
GOWAN INC                                          19,117.53     432531
CUSTOM FLOORING - VIDOR                             4,220.00     432532
                                                                        87,416.04**
AIRPORT FUND

ENTERGY                                            10,636.20     432413
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  196.00     432423
AT&T                                                  599.74     432456
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.89     432490
                                                                        11,435.83**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

CHLIC-CHICAGO                                      62,395.03     432555
COMPASS PROFESSIONAL HEALTH SERVICE                 6,170.00     432589
SA BENEFITS SERVICES LLC                           28,665.82     432590
                                                                        97,230.85**
SETEC FUND

INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                 21,386.88     432573
                                                                        21,386.88**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

CALVERT EAVES CLARKE & STELLY LLP                  12,022.71     432605
LEONARD HERSHKOWITZ MD                              3,125.00     432626
                                                                        15,147.71**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            10,808.52     432523
TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             4,235.24     432524
                                                                        15,043.76**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

AVIALL                                                371.52     432386
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                       1,099.19     432417
AERO PRODUCTS                                       6,696.86     432504
UNITED BATTERIES & ACCESSORIES                        150.00     432548
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                       1,103.48     432561
                                                                         9,421.05**
APPELLATE JUDICIAL SYSTEM

71



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   9
                                    04-17-2017
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

9TH COURT OF APPEALS                                2,465.00     432544
                                                                         2,465.00**
MARINE DIVISION

DBS ELECTRONICS                                       352.50     432398
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   604.92     432407
ENTERGY                                               517.90     432410
AT&T                                                   81.90     432456
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      531.86     432485
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                 1,126.82     432540
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         619.80     432561
PALMER POWER                                          355.14     432583
APPLIED SECURITY TECHNOLOGIES INC                     105.00     432597
                                                                         4,295.84**
                                                                       601,889.79***
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Special, April 17, 2017

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, April 17, 2017
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